
REQUEST FOR EXPRESSIONS OF INTEREST 
Redevelopment of the 

Town Center South Redevelopment Area 
Robbinsville Township, New Jersey 

 
As detailed under the Inquiries section of the Request for Expressions of Interest 
(“RFEI”), inquiries related to this solicitation were to be submitted ~ in writing ~ no later 
than 4:00 p.m. on June 15, 2012.  Answers to the questions are to be posted on the 
Township’s website on June 19, 2012. 
 
Submitted questions, as well as the Township’s answers (in bold italics) follow: 
 
1.  The Mayor’s Executive Order 2008-70 was not accessible on the Township’s 

website.  Whereas though the Request for Expressions of Interest document 
summarizes this Executive Order, can a full and complete hardcopy be provided? 

 
The link on the website has been repaired and the document is now 
accessible.  

 
2. Will there be a COAH obligation or COAH development fee required of the 

Redeveloper? 
 

Township obligations related to Affordable Housing / COAH are addressed 
under Township Code §142-96, which may be accessed by clicking the 
Township Code Book button at the left-hand side (top) of the Township’s 
website (www.robbinsville-twp.org).   
 
Note that the collection of non-residential COAH development fees has been 
pre-empted by State law. 

 
3.  Does the Township have a standard for of Redevelopment Agreement by which the 

Township will negotiate from?   
 

No.  
 
4. Who will handle the negotiations on behalf of the Township? 
 

The Township’s Redevelopment Steering Committee as detailed in the RFEI 
will negotiate with the Redeveloper Candidate. 

 
5. Does the Washington Township MUA have a fee schedule for the calculation of the 

Sewer Connection Fee pursuant to the cost Recapture Agreement? 
 

As detailed in the RFEI, Robbinsville dissolved the MUA and brought the 
functions under the umbrella of the Township in October 2007.   
 
As detailed in the RFEI and the Recapture Agreement, the recapture amount is 
based on the proportion that a subsequent user’s flow represents of the entire 
flow served by the Sewer Line Extension, multiplied by the Construction Cost 
of the Sewer Line Extension (as set forth in the Agreement). 



REQUEST FOR EXPRESSIONS OF INTEREST 
Redevelopment of the 

Town Center South Redevelopment Area 
Robbinsville Township, New Jersey 

 
Sewer connection fees are addressed under Township Code §109-12, which 
may be accessed by clicking the Township Code Book button at the left-hand 
side (top) of the Township’s website (www.robbinsville-twp.org).   
 

6.  Could you please explain what the labor expectations are for Executive Order 
2008‐70.   

 
The expectation is that the Redeveloper Candidate and the Mercer County 
Buildings and Construction Trades Council will negotiate and enter into a 
mutually agreeable Project Labor Agreement. 

 
7. What percentage of the project would be required to be union labor? 
 

Executive Order 2008-70 applies to Township-owned Block 1, Lot 32, Block 1, 
Lot 65 and portions of Block 1, Lots 25 and 26 as identified in the 
Redevelopment Plan for the Town Center South Redevelopment Area (dated 
February 27, 2012) (“Redevelopment Plan”). 

 
8.  Does the township have a preference for product mix behind the retail? 
 

No.  As detailed under Redevelopment Plan section 4.1.3,  
 

This Redevelopment Plan does not attempt to anticipate every 
possible Project Concept or land use solution.  The provisions 
of this Plan have been crafted to provide qualified 
Redevelopers the flexibility necessary to develop Project(s) 
which advance(s) these Goals & Objectives. 

 
9.  What is minimum number of square footage for retail? 
 

See response #8 as well as Redevelopment Plan sections 7.4.1 and 7.4.2. 
 

10.  What is the townships preferred residential unit type (apartments, carriage homes, 
townhomes)? 

 
See Redevelopment Plan sections 7.4.1A and 7.4.2A. 

 
11.  Has the township completed any appraisals on the properties? 
 

The Township has no recent appraisals that would reflect current market 
values. 

 
12. What is the allowable density per acre? 
 

Consistent with the philosophy expressed in response #8, detailed urban 
density equations have not been established.  See Building Limit Control 
charts in Redevelopment Plan sections 7.4.1C and 7.4.2C. 


